Directions for use of Parts Catalogue

1. Applicable model of machines
All component and option parts used for SMMb4 — FE4, F23E4, ME4, M17E4, M17HE4,
M23E4, M23HE4 mower are listed in this parts catalogue.
NOTES ¢ F oorerercrerenen FOR SF200,7230
F 23 v FOR SF200,7230 (STD)
M .................. FOR ’{‘M (STD)
M1 T v FOR TM215,.7217
MITH e FOR TM215,7217 (HST), TMGI8
M2 3 eveereneens FOR TM223
M2 3H e FOR TMZ223 (HST)
E g oo EUROPE AND OCEANIA
2. Explanation for head_paragraph
KEY | PART CODE DESCRIPTION g TYPE OF MODEL ‘i‘ g g REMARKS
RIFTIO C | SSM48BM | SSMABF | SSMARG | SRUABM | SRMABF [SRMABGICc L i P
1 | 8595-211-001-20 | CASE/UPPER t ] L :
1A} 8657-201~-081-00 | CASE/UPPER t b0 :
2 | 8595-211-002-10 | CASE/LOYER & ; :
3 | v523-100-801-80 | PIN ] ¢ £
4 | ¥211-760-303-00 | BOLT, SEXS % € §
e, H
\\\ :I g(z: ; /
Jr i e
! i \
\ < -
\ [T ol
OO, ©®O® ©®
(O KEY shows the location of parts diagramed in the illustration.
@ Parts numbers begin with "~V ~ and W ~ are standard parts of the market.
® "LH and RH ~ on the parts name are described against the moving direction
of the machine or are described on the condition how to install parts on the
machines.
SPC : The following symbol classifies parts to be used for machines.
" % means standard parts.
T~ shows that the parts can be installed as optional! parts.




"R~ shows that the parts can be used as applicable parts to replace originally
equipped parts.
® Upper column:QTY shows the number of parts to be used for one unit of machine.
"M is indicated for parts supplied by a meter long.
" £~ is indicated for parts supplied by liter.
" AR 7 is indicated for parts need to be adjusted or regulated.
Lower column : serial number
~ 229 means serial number up to 229.

230 — means serial number 230 and after.
® ITC : Interchangeability
"1 -0LD < NEW

New parts can be used in place of the old parts.

"2 -0OLD — NEW

Old parts can be used in place of the new parts.
"3 0OLD -« NEW

Old parts and new parts can not be replaced each other.
@ COL : Color code
Color is signified with color code number for colored parts.
Please see the color list shown in the next page.
GRP : Parts shown in this column can be replaced by SET parts.
Example : Parts marked @ can be replaced by parts marked ®, and © for
©, so the rest follow in the same alphabetical order.

©® Remarks
% Other maker’s part code number is shown in this column.
* When Fig. No. is shown in the Remark column of SET parts or ASSY parts,

each of their component parts are listed in said Fig. No.

The following colors are used color parts.

COLOR COLOR SPRAY TYPE PAINTS PAINTS
CODE CODE NUMBER 4K DRUM 16K DRUM
4 G CRYSTAL BLUE 1300-957-001-10 | 1300-957-003-00 | 1300-957-004-00
7F MIRROR BLACK 1300-954-001-10 |} 1300-954-003-00 | 1300-954-004-00

NOTE : Color code is signified only for the parts assigned by the maker as color parts.




4. Serial Numbers :

For chassies serial number is shown on the LABEL.

Please see

wESH LIRS

ISEKI & CO,LTD. MADE IN JAPAN

5. Parts Order

1) Parts numbers listed in the parts catalogue are all registered in “ISEKI on-line
computer”.

2) When you order parts, please make sure of correct numbers.

3) When substitute parts is available, the part number ordered will be automatically

turned to a new part number.

4) Please be sure to use “ISEKI GENUINE PARTS".

Any other similar parts other than ISEKI parts when used may cause a trouble

that makes us unable to repair or guarantee the warrant.



P. 1 kikk  STRUCTURE TABLE OF MODEL  kxx
M |85 88 S
MM MM M
0 | MMEMM| EHMEH
55455 4E54E
D | 44 44 44 4
FFE MM M
E|E2 El 2
43 47 3
L
FIG, BLOCK
1 8587101 -0100 *
1 8597-1014-0100 * R
1 8657-101C-0100 *
1 8658-201B~-0100 * | sk doR
_28654-101B-0100 | » » | B D S N B | U R S
2 8658-201A-0100 | = = |
3 8658-202 0100 | % x| wk sk
3 8657-203 0100 | % skk | k¥ sk
4 8658-301 ~0100 | % x| ks ok
A 8658-306 -0100 | * % | xk xx¢ | ] S I
5 B658-402A-0100 | % =
5 8658-4074-0100 | * x
) 8658-402B-0100 B D Kok K
B 8658-407B-0100 T EBEITIEL:
7 8658-501 0100 | & % | | I SN VR D S
8§  8658-501C-0100 PEETIET 1 ]
9 3654-510B-0100 *
10 8657-6084-0100 s’k
10 8658-608B-0100 oK
11 8657-610 -0100 | | I R o
11 §657-6104-0100 1 1 x
12 §657-611 -0100 Ko K
13 8658-9014A-0100 EE RS
14 §658~901B-0100 | * xx
15 8597-101-500-04 | | . 4 404
16 8597-101-510-04 P
17 8654-101-410-04] = =
18 8657-101-810~-04 *




FIG. /~12

FIG.1b~18




CONTENTS

SMMb4~F, M

JOINT (UNIVERSAL), CASE (BEVEL) SYSTEM (M TYPE) eroreeeesescreninnne. Fig,
JOINT (UNIVERSAL), CASE (BEVEL) SYSTEM (F TYPE) +rereeeersressnciennes Fig.
PULLEY, BELT SYSTEM  «reereersurnustmtmmiuiitiiiititiiimiiieiiii s, Fig.
METAL, BLADE (DUMMY) SYSTEM «rrereeertmnmrtttttiiiiiiii Fig
MOWER DECK, BELT COVER SYSTEM (I TYPE) cevereretrrriniririi, Fig.
MOWER DECK, BELT COVER SYSTEM (M TYPE) «reerrseeserersisssiiiininee, Fig.
GAUGE WHEEL SYSTEM (F TYPE)  teerreeereortttumtertumettiiii, Fig
GAUGE WHEEL SYSTEM (M TYPE) eeererrterseretterneeteimietriiiniiien. Fig
LIFT SYSTEM (FE4 TYPE) ........................................................................... Flg
LINK SYSTEM (M17, M23 TYPE)  rerreereorrettmmmiiiiiiii i, Fig.
CYLINDER SYSTEM (M17, M23 TYPE) crereeeeeermmmieniiimii . Fig.
HEIGHT ADJUST SYSTEM (M17, M23 TYPE) reeeerrrrrimmninienniininiiii. Fig.
LABEL (M17, M23 TYPE)  rtseeeerettermtmiitiiiiiiiin i Fig.
LABEL (F, ME4 TYPE) ettt ettt ettt ettt r et tens Fig.
COMPONENT PARTS FOR 8597 — 101 — 500 — 00 ON Fig.l swrereeesersssssssnsironnnes Fig.
COMPONENT PARTS FOR 8597 — 101 =510 — 00 ON Fig.l swreeeesesssssnssesonns. Fig.
COMPONENT PARTS FOR 8654 — 101 — 410 — 00 ON Fig.2 +reeererereeesunsriniinns Fig.

COMPONENT PARTS FOR 8657 — 101 — 810 — 00 ON Fig.l ceeoserrererermareinninan Fig.

ot

©C o Ny U s B

10



FIG.

38-® 37
39-© |

1

L&

(M17B4 TYPE) 1

JOINT (UNIVERSAL), CASE (BEVEL) SYSTEM (M TYPE)

AN
L
1o

(MITHE4, M23B4 TYPE)

Y41
8587-101
s TYPE OF MODEL I1claG
KEY | PART CODE DESCRIPTION P USHMBAF | SWMBAT | SHMAM | SHMGAM | SHMGAM TIO IR REMARKS
C ol 23 E4 17 23 ClL P

1 | 8597-101-500-00 | JOINT/UNIVERSAL ASSY | % [ FIG 015
"""" 2 | V580-140-604-00 | PIN, SPRING/6 X40 W | # | B

s | WIRE L N

4 | 8597-101-510-00 | JOINT/UNIVERSAL ASSY | * | | ! N FIG 016

5 | V580-140-604-00 | PIN, SPRING/6 x40 % | % | | | i o
6, WIRE * ! '

7 | 8657-101-810-00 | JOINT/UNIVERSAL ASSY | # E FIG 018

8 | V580-140-604-00 | PIN, SPRING/6 X40 W | # N

9 WIRE BN O

10 | 8657-201-081-00 | CASE/UPPER £ L L o
11 | 8595-211-002-10 | CASE/LOWER * I T T

12 |V523-100-801-80 | PIN * 2 (AN A
13 | ¥211-260-803-00 | BOLT, SEMS £ ¢ b NN
14 | V201-260-808-00 | BOLT/M 8XS0 | AN e

15 | V401-160-008-00 | WASHER, SP/M &8 x| 2 c A
16 | 7955-201-026-00 | PLUG, DRAIN (1/4) % i I I

17 | 8657-201-082-00 | SHAFT/INPUT £ ! Yy vy
18 | 8657-201-083-00 | SEAL/OIL | ! v

19 | v707-140-062-00 | RING/SNAP £ | e 2 A
20 | 1650-218-009-00 | BEARING/BALL T 2 E N

21 | 8595-211-200-20 | GEAR/BEVEL/21-2 SET | % T 1 I

22 | 8595-211-004-20 | SHAFT/COUNTER s | I o o

23 | 8595-211-005-10 | SHIM/0. 2 I I 1 oy
24 | 8595-211-010-00 | SHIM/0.2 £ | i L N
25 | 8595-211-021-00 | SHIM/0. 1 | | t e R

26 | 8595-211-022-00 | SHIM/0, 1 % T I I

27 | 8654-201-081-00 | GBAR/SPUR/32 2. p e o

28 | V600-110-600-50 | BEARING, RB/6005 £ | I t RN R D
29 | 8657-201-084-00 | BEARING/BALL | # L e !

30 | 8654-201~082-10 | GEAR/SPUR/24 $ i N




FIG. 1
38-® 37
39— |

854716}

(M17B4 TYPE) |

>

@
N\

JOINT (UNIVERSAL), CASE (BEVEL) SYSTEM (M TYPE)
1S

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIFTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SMMBAF
E4

SMMBAF
23

SMMB4M
E4

SHM54M
17

SMM54M
23

~o0

IO

REMARKS

8657-201-085-00

BEARING/BALL

8657-201-086-00

BEARING/BALL

SEAL/OIL

V707-140-055-00

RING/SNAP

8658-201-052-00

PLATE/L/80X75

8658-201-053-00

PLATE/L/80X59

W W %R R H]IOTY

¥211-361-002-00

BOLT, SEMS

| v304-260-010-00

1117

V401-160-010-00

WASHER, SP/¥10

V411-260-014-00

WASHER, PL/M14

o e T TR L VRS

8597-301-002-00

BLOT/M10X25




FIG. 2

Sy
-

-23

).

Sy T
‘<§\\E/;;4

% \\\\

JOINT (UNIVERSAL), CASE (BEVEL) SYSTEM (F TYPE)

9

8654-1018
S TYPE OF MODEL (Tclc
KEY | PART CODE DESCRIPTION P TSHHGAF | SWMGAF | SMMGAN | SHMBAN | SHMBAM TIO R REMARKS
C ik 23 E4 17 23 ClL P

vvvvv 1 | 8654-101-410-00 | JOINT/UNIVERSAL SET | # i ! FIG 017

2 | V580-140-804-00 | PIN, SPRING/S X40 ¥ | * i R
R WIRE % N A
4 | 8595-201-011-00 | CASE/BEVEL % f S

5 | 7955-201-026-00 | PLUG, DRAIN (1/4) " N O
6 | 8595-201-012-00 | COVER/CASE % i '

7 |v211-260-801-60 | BOLT,SDMS (9) Msx16 [« | ' | ‘1

8 | V721-i03-108-00 | 0-RING/GS0 i vy vty vy
9 | 8595-201-013-00 | SHAFT/INPUT % ! S
10 | 1594-218-001-00 | BEARING/BALL 6305802 | & | 2 | ° Ty
11 | V707-140-062-00 | RING/SNAP * I T

12 | 8595-201-025-00 | SEAL/OIL % t O

13 | 8654-201-410-10 | GEAR/BEVEL/25-2 SET | * | N Uy

14 | 8654-201-041-10 | SHAFT/QUTPUT * t ey oyt
15 | 8585-201-015-00 | WASHER/45X55X01 % i U

16| V600-110-630-40 | BEARING, RR/6304 % i I

17 | 8595-201-016-00 | SHIM/0. 1 % ! DR

18 | 8595-201-017-00 | SHIN/0.2 % | i SR e

19 | 8505-201-021-00 | SHIM/0.1 PR e

20 | 8595-201-022-00 | SHIN/0. 2 + ! A e

21 | V600-110-600-60 | BEARING, RB 6006 * ! '

22 | V107-140-055-00 | RING/SNAP | ¥ | ! o
| 23 | V744-130-551-20 | SEAL, 0IL/TC305512 * ' vy
24 | 8658-201-042-00 | BRACKET/CASE/LH % f A

25 | 8658-201~043-00 | BRACKET/CASE/RH 2 I ety
26 | v211-661-002-00 | BOLT/¥10X20 % i i

27 | 8597-301-002-00 | BLOT/M10X25 % i ey
28 | VAT1-260-014-00 | WASHER PLAI4 |+ | 40 40 p

29 | v401-180-010-00 | WASHER, SP/M10 PR R e

30 | vao4-280-010-00 | NUT N R e A R




10

FIG. 3

PULLEY, BELT SYSTEM

.

L ——
/
§658-202
S TYPE OF MODEL i [cle
KEY | PART CODE DESCRIPTION P TSHMSAT | SHMSAF | SMWBAN | SWMBAM | SMMbAM T1OR REMARKS
Clu 23 E4 17 23 CciL P

...... 1 | 8657-202-003-00 | PULLEY/VB137 ¥ I I I I T
| 2 | 8654-202-016-00 | KEY/06X06X28 ¥ | ! i { ! reTYTTYTT
3 | 1434-211-004-00 | COLLAR/26X36X3 ¥ r 1 { L O
4 | 8657-202-003-00 | PULLEY/VR137 * N 2 2 2 A
5 | 8654-202-016-00 | KEY/06X06X28 x| | 2 A (A

6 |3746-111-011-00 | WASHER, BRAKE DRUM ¥ 2 2 2 2 2

7 | V401-160-016-00 | WASHER, SP/M16 " z 2 2 g N
8 |V304-460-016-00 | NUT/M16 * A 2 2 A
9 | 8658-202-200-00 | ARM/TENSION  ASSY| # | L I vt L

10 |8597-202-501-00 | BUSH/16X18X15 * 2 A LA . AN
11 | 8593-014-200-10 | PULLEY COMP " I I T I T

12 | V704-140-017-00 | RING, SNAP/17 C x| T : e L
13 | V704-140-016-00 | RING, SNAP/16 C * N a ! ! !

14 |3621-211-003-00 | WASHER * | v ! : e N
15 | V760-150-000-00 | NIPPLE, GREASE P i Ea [ N
16 | 3737-341-006-00 | SPRING, CHAIN TENSION | # I I I t I

17 | 3737-341-007-00 | ROD, CHAIN TENSION | % e L : e

18 | V304-260-008-00 | NUT/M 8 * 2 . N rUTUTYTYYTYTYTT
19 | 8657-203-001-00 | BELT/VB101 * e : N L T T




FIG. 4

METAL, BLADE (DUMMY) SYSTEM

11

28-C2) 29
1 B
258509 %/
27— © 25
26— 27—
26—
8658-301
s TYPE OF MODEL ' [cle
KEY | PART CODE DESCRIPTION P ISHHGAF | SHMGAF | SHMGAM | SMMGAM | ShMSAM TI10|R REMARKS
C e 23 £4 17 23 c|L P
1 | 8657-301-004-00 | METAL/SIDE ey R B : Bl
2 |V211-261-002-50 | BOLT (5 M10X25 | * 6 s ¢ J s L
3 | 8654-301-081-10 | SHAFT/SIDE LN R 2
""" 4 | 1594-221-001-00 | BEARING/BALL 6205SH2 | # |  * L 2 .
"5 | V600-110-690-80 | BEARING ¥ | ¢ R 2
| 6 | V705-140-052-00 | RING, SNAP/52 C * f b N Y O
7 | 8654-301-004-00 | SEAL/OIL x| 2 2 2 2 A
8 | ¥744-135-520-80 | SEAL, OTL/TC3552 x 0 te : : :
9 | 8658~301-001-00 | COLLAR/BRADE * 2 2 z ¢ 2
10 | v707-140-062-00 | RING/SNAP % 2 E Z N 7
11 | ¥760-150-000-00 | NIPPLE, GREASE * : Lo L
12 | 8657-301-005-00 | METAL/CENTER * t ! ! ! oy
13 | V211-261-002-50 | BOLT () M10X25 * 8 3 3 8 o
14 | ¥760-150-000-00 | NIPPLE, GREASE x| r f I f !
15 | 8657-301-009-00 | PIPE/GREASE IR I I I N
16 | V304-260-010-00 | NUT ¥ [ T T I I 1t
17 | 1594-221-001-00 | BEARING/BALL 620582 | # | ! 1 L e i
18 | v600-110-690-80 | BEARING ¥ | 1 ' L o i
19 | V705-140-052-00 | RING, SNAP/52 € % N i 3 3 ChN
20 | 8654-301-004-00 | SEAL/OIL % ! i L f e
21 | V744-135-520-80 | SFAL, 0IL/T€35528 * ! ! ! L ! |
22 | 8658-301-001-00 | COLLAR/BRADE x| i ! . N
23 | V707-140-062-00 | RING/SNAP % e
24 | 8657-301-008-00 | COLLER/26X34X15 % T
| 25 | 8505-306-005-00 | WASHER/20X60X06 % sy
26 | 8595-306-007-00 | NUT/H20XL.5 * 3
| 27 | V401-160-020-00 | WASHER, SP/420 % o
28 | 8595-306-006-00 | SHIN/1. 2 % sy
29 | 8658-306-003-00 | PIN/PARALLEL x| e s § ‘




12

FIG. 5 MOWER DECK, BELT COVER SYSTEM (F TYPE)

8658-4024
s TYPE OF MODEL [c
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P ITSUMBAF | SHMGAF | SMM5AM | SMMBAM 1 SMMBAM TIO |R REMARKS
C | e 23 E4 17 23 c|L
1 | 8658-402-410-00 | DECK/MOWER/54/F COMP | # ! I 4G
2 | 8595-608-082-00 | PIN/16X96 * 2 A
3 | 1560-601-028-00 | SPRING/HC042 IE"SN A A R N
4 | V5B0-140-504-00 | PIN, SPRING/5 X0 W | * | 2 | O
5 | 8658-407-410-00 | COVER/BELT/LH/F COMP | # L I G| |
6 | 2149-602-012-00 | CAP/32 * ! I
7 | 8658-407-420-00 | COVER/BELT/RH/F COMP | % I 1 . w| |
8 | 2149-502-012-00 | CAP/22 ¥
9 | v362-260-008-00 | NUT/WASHER *
10 | 8595-407-003-00 | COVER/UNIVERSAL x ! ! 4G
11 |V362-260-008-00 | NUT/WASHER ¥ 1 1




13

FIG. 6 MOWER DECK, BELT COVER SYSTEM (M TYPE)
8658-402B
S TYPE OF MODEL [ G
KEY | PART CODE DESCRIPTION P ["SwMs4F | SWMSAE | SwM54K SMMBAN T R REMARKS
C |l 23 £4 23 c P
1 | 8658-402-510-00 | DECK/MOWER/54/M COMP | * L I
777777 2 | 8595-608-082-00 | PIN/16X96 * 2 2
,,,,,, 3 | 1560-601-028-00 | SPRING/HCO42 % 2 Ea
4 | V580-140-504-00 | PIN, SPRING/5 X0 ¥ | # 2 2 N N
5 | 8658-407-051-00 | COVER/BELT/LH * i Nt oo e
6 | 2149-602-012-00 | CAP/32 * ¢ 2
7| 8658-407-052-00 | COVER/BELT/RIl Pl I T R R e
8 |2149-602-012-00 | CAP/32 % i e
9 | v362-260-008-00 | NUT/WASHER % 8 s |




14

FIG. 7 GAUGE WHEEL SYSTEM (F TYPE)

%

i
34 G\,
N
—Q 27 31 33
39— @@5\32
P3O
8658-501
S TYPE OF MODEL ' Tcla
KEY | PART CODE DESCRIPTION P [TGHM5AF | SWMGAE | SHNGAM | SHMBAM | SHMBAM T10|R| REMARKS
C | 23 £4 17 93 ClL P

1 | 8595-501-310-00 | FORK/WHEEL ASSY | * § :
2 | 8654-501-201-00 | BUSH/30X34X20 * i ey

3 | 3670-701-010-00 | WASHER/30X50X05 | # | ¢ 2

4 | V704-140-030-00 | RING, SNAP/30 € % 2 2R

5 | 1427-432-005-00 | COLLAR, THRUST % 2 AN

6 | V760-150-000-00 | NIPPLE, GREASE * : s
7 |8595-501-280-00 | PIN/GAUGE cowp x| P st

8 | 2144-106-005-00 | PIN/10X53 s A

9 | 8654-501-006-10 | SPRING/CLIP P A A e

10 | 8595-501~320-00 | WHEEL/GAUGE ASSY | % 2 A
11 | 8595-501-350-00 | WHELL ASSY | # ¢ 2
12 | 8595-501-360-00 | TIRE/8X3. 00-4  ASSY | # 2 AN .

13 | 8595-501-007-00 | PIN/20X112 g | f A
14 | V760-150-000-00 | NIPPLE, GREASE * : S

15 | V304-460-016-00 | NUT/M16 $ | | A
| 16 | v401-160-016-00 | WASHER, SP/M16 % 2 2

17 |8595-501-001-10 | WHEEL/GAUGE/FRONT | # | ' | O A
18 |8654-501-041-00 | PIN/12X133 PR (N
19 | V362-260-008-00 | NUT/WASHER 'S O D
20 | 3664-416-072-00 | WASHER/13X17X10 % ¢ CRN I
21 | 8595-501-001-10 | WHEEL/GAUGE/FRONT ¥ 2 ¢

22 | 8595-505-051~20 | PIN/12X108 % ¢ AR
23 | v362-260-008-00 | NUT/ASHER x| L et
24 | 8658~501-410-00 | ARM/GAUGE/LH  COMP | * ! e
25 | 8658-501-420-00 | ARM/GAUGE/RH  COMP | # I SR
26 | V211-261-002-50 | BOLT (S) M10X25 % 3 §
27 | 8657-501-540~01 | FORK/WHEEL/R  COMP | # z 2 e
28 | 8505-505-002-00 | PIN/08K44 % 2 CH
29 | 1427-317-003-00 | CLIP, PIN # | 2

30 | 8657-501-530-00 | WHEEL/GAUGE  ASSY| *# | ° | A




FIG. 7 GAUGE WHEEL SYSTEM (F TYPE)

(RH) @j‘; P \j 3
]
- ] (é@é}_ // /////L\ J
- ~8 ,j;%éi:ij:j:r < /////;& ;7
i . 42 10
S =4 S
o %
g } I
. 11
a—37
\/ 29
N 67%/ !
19 “

20 39—F ~ Qb\éfz
3031 ° S
8668501
S TYPE OF MODEL (1c
KEY | PART CODE DESCRIPTION P [ SWHSAF | SWMGAF | SMMDAM | SMMBAM | SHMBAN TIC|R REMARKS
C i 23 £4 17 23 CiL|P
| 31 | B654-501-283-00 | BUSH/22X25X25 * 3 1
32 | V580-140-504-00 | PIN, SPRING/5 X0 W | * | ° AR
33 | V411-260-022-00 | WASHER, PL/M22 ¥ 7 ot
34 | ¥760-150-000-00 | NIPPLE, GREASE N R e
35 | 8658-501-430-00 | HUB/REAR/LH  COMP | * ot
36 | 8658-501-440-00 | HUB/REAR/RH  COMP | % d I
37 | 8595-501-008-00 | PIN/16X33 R N
38 | V411-260-016-00 | WASHER / ¥16 P e
39 | V500-163-002-50 | PIN, SPLIT/3 X25 x| 2 O
A0 | 8654-501-042-00 | STOPPER/MOWER % N i
41 | 8654-501-043-00 | SPRING/HCO58 ¥ ! 0
42 | ¥580-140-404-00 | PIN, SPRING/4X40 PR O




16

FIG. 8 GAUGE WHEEL SYSTEM (M TYPE)
12
P D
- 11
17 \Q\@\
10 14] /7 8/
SN R
ERNG A
B = 15
@f"g
&5
&2
5=
@-7 151\ //ﬂ J‘b1£3
T, 24
134
8658-501C
S TYPE OF MODEL R
KEY | PART CODE DESCRIPTION P "SHMSAF | SHMBAF | SHNGAM | SHMGAM | SMMGAN TIO R REMARKS
C k4 23 £4 17 23 CiL P
1 | 8658-501-210~-00 | ARM/GAUGE/LH  COMP | # ! ! !
77777 2 | 8658-501-220-00 | ARM/GAUGE/RH  COMP | * R
3 | V211-261-002-50 | BOLT (S) M10X25 | 6 6 sy
4 | 8657-501-500-00 | FORK/WIEEL ASSY | * 2 2 N
5 | 8657-501-501-00 | BUSI/26X30X20 P 1 1 N
6 | V580-140-504-00 | PIN, SPRING/5 X40 ¥ | * : : :
7 | 1564-275-007-00 | WASHER/27X40X2 | * O AN
8 | V760-150-000-00 | NIPPLE, GREASE % 2 E 2
9 | 8657-501~520-10 | PIN/GAUGE cowp | x| | e 2 ¢
10 | 8657-501-540-00 | FORK/WHEEL/R  COMP | # O A w
11 | 8595-505-002-00 | PIN/08X44 % i i 1
12 | 1427-317-003-00 | CLIP,PIN | | | o N (O A
13 | 8657-501-530-00 | WHEEL/GAUGE  ASSY | # : s O
| 14 | 8654-501-283-00 | BUSH/22X25X25 | | g
15 | V580-140-504-00 | PIN, SPRING/5 X40 % | # | | U I A
16 | v411-260-022-00 | WASHER, PL/N22 % i 1 i
17 | V760-150-000-00 | NIPPLE, GREASE % LN i
18 | 8595-501-001-10 | WHEEL/GAUGE/FRONT PR 3 3 A
19 | 8654-501-041-00 | PIN/12X133 x : : ey
20 | 8595-505-051-20 | PIN/12X108 x| 2 2 A
21 | V363-260-008-00 | NUT, LOCK/M8 % 3 3 3
22 | 3664-416-072-00 | WASUER/13X17X10 | | A A AN




FIG. 9

LIFT SYSTEM (FE4 TYPE)

17

8854-510B
S TYPE OF MODEL (1clc
KEY | PART CODE DESCRIPTION P INWBAF | SWMGAF | SHMGAM | SHMGAM | SHMSAN TIOIR REMARKS
C ik 2 E4 17 23 CiL P

1 | 8595-510-004-00 | PIN/19X135 | 1 1 +r°rr
2 | 1421-502-002-00 | PIN, LINK * 2 B

3 | 8654-510-041-00 | HOLDER/MOWIR IER S
4 |8595-608-083-00 | PIN/16X65 % ' 2 N

5 | 7957-405-003-00 | PIN, HAIR % L

6 | 8595-510-002-00 | BOLT/M12X50 ¥ ¢

7 | V411-260-012-00 | WASHER /M12 s LR
8 | V411-260-016-00 | WASHER / M16 i 2

9 | v401-160-012-00 | WASHER, SP/M12 I B2 R e
10 | V304-460-012-00 | NUT/M12 e = T
11 | 8654-510-430-00 | ARM/LI IIE T

12 | 8595-510-391-00 | BUSH/20X23X30 £ S e

13 | 8654-510-440-00 | ARM/RH ASSY x| B
14 | 8595-510-391-00 | BUSH/20X23%30 R AR

15 |8595-510-370-00 | PIN Ccowp | x| S yryTrrTYrt%€yd+Hrr
16| V211-561-002-00 | BOLT/N10X20 * 2

17 | 8595-510-440-00 | ROD/LIFT ASSY | % | e

18 | 8595-510-441-00 | BUSH/20X23X15 EN R e e

19 | 8654-510-012-10 | WASHER/16X40X05 | A

20 | V304-460-016-00 | NUT/M16 % R
21 .| 8595-608-870-00 | STOPPER CoMP | # 2

22 | 1583-101-012-00 | STOPPER £ 2

23 | V304-260-012-00 | NUT/MI12 % AR e




FIG. 10

16

17 P 23

N

&
s

2

2123 TYPR)

[
—

(M17 TYPE)

LINK SYSTEM (M17, M23 TYPE)

B6E7-608A
S TYPE OF MODEL rjcla
KEY| PART CODE DESCRIPTION (E SHMGAF | SWMGAF | SMMSAM | SKMSAM | SMHBAM TIO R REMARKS
C i 23 £4 17 23 CilL P
....... 1 | 8595-608-081-00 | BRACKET/FRONT * : ’
AAAAAA 2 |v201-361-203-00 | BOLT/N12X30 | # e
3 | YA01-160-012-00 | WASHER, SP/¥12 * § sy T
4 | 8657-608-810-00 | ARM/FRONT CoNP | # i
5 | 8595-608-082-00 | PIN/16X96 el R o vy
6 | 1560-601-028-00 | SPRING/HC042 % T I
7 | v580-140-504-00 | PIN, SPRING/5 X40 ¥ | % L N
3 | 8595-608-820-00 | IITCH/ARM CONP | # 2 2
9 |8595-608-082-00 | PIN/16X96 | % z syt
10 | 1560-601-028-00 | SPRING/HC042 KN I A R N
11 | V580-140-504-00 | PIN, SPRING/5 X40 ¥ | * : :
12 | 8657-608-850-00 | BRACKET/MID/LH CONP | # N !
13 | ¥203-361-003-50 | BOLT R ’ ’
14 | V401-160-010-00 | WASHER, SP/¥10 * 3 sy 0t
15 | 8657-608-860-00 | BRACKET/MID/RI cowp | | | | | f i
| 16 | v203-361-003-50 | BOLT * 3 ’
17 | V401-160-010-00 | WASHER, SP/H10 % S ooy
18 | 8657-608-820-00 | ARM/MID/LH cowel x| | | N
19 | 8657-608-052-00 | PIN/16X43 % ! I
20 | 1427-317-003-00 | CLIP, PIN £ e ceeeUeUeUe(frrtry oy
21 | 8657-608-830-00 | ARM/MID/RH COMP | # I
22 | 8657-608-052-00 | PIN/16X43 x| L O
23 | 1427-317-003-00 | CLIP, PIN EXE e
24 |8595-608-870-00 | STOPPER cowe |« | | | ¢ N
25 | 1593-101-012-00 | STOPPER | 2 2
26 | V304-260-012-00 | NUT/M12 ¥ 2 2
27 | 8657-608-870-00 | LINK/REAR assyl x| | o
28 | 8654-501-283-00 | BUSH/22X25%25 * e oy
29 | 8657-608-880-00 | BRACKET/REAR/LIL COMP | & | | L L
30 | ¥762-150-000~00 | NIPPLE, GREASE/B-M6F | & | 2 O




FIG. 10

8657-608A

16 15
17 23
@: 14

o )
. aa
~ {ﬂp’/ e

il

2123 TveR)

(M17 TYPE)

LINK SYSTEM (M17, M23 TYPE)

19

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SMMB4F
E4

SKM54F

SM54M
E4

SMME4M
17

SMM54M
23

o-i-

~on0

TG

REMARKS

31

v201-361-203-00

BOLT/M12X30

32

v401-160-012-00

WASHER, SP/M12

33

 8657-608-051-10

BRACKET/REAR/RH

34

v201-361-203-00

BOLT/M12X30

EEIEEES A T

35

V401-160-012-00

WASHER, SP/M12

36

8657-608-590-10

FORE/A C

37

8657-608-610-10

FORK/B  COMP

38

v304-260-016-00

NUT/M16

8657-608-053-10

PIN/12X42

1427-317-003-00

CLIP, PIN

LW W | HR KR H|OTO

¥411-260-012-00

WASHER /M12

8657-608-510-00

ARM/FRONT

COMP |

8597-608-510-00

ARM/MID/LH COMP

ARM/MID/RH COMP

LINK/REAR ASSY




20

FIG. 11 CYLINDER SYSTEM (M17, M23 TYPE)
140n7 1YPE) 11
16M23 TYPE)
1
8657-610
S TYPE OF MODEL i]cla
KEY | PART CODE DESCRIPTION P ITSUMEAF | SHHBAF | SHMBAM | SWMGSAM | SMM54N TIO|R REMARKS
Clu 23 E4 17 23 CiL P

1 | 8657-610-510-20 | BRACKET/CYLINDE COMP | % ! !

2 | v201-361-203-00 | BOLT/M12X30 £ A U
3 | VA01-160-012-00 | WASHER, SP/M12 PR s 3

4 | K182-032-000-00 | CYLINDER ASSY % I N

""" 5 |K182-032-001-00 | PISTON * N I

6 | K182-002-002-00 | STOPPER, PISTON ¥ I 0
7 | K182-032-002-00 | ROD PACKING * e B

8 | K182-032-003-00 | DUST/SEAL s | L e
9 |1608-206-240-00 | ADAPTER (90°)ORIFICE | * | | | ! T
10 | 1608~206-241-00 | BOLT M o O

11 | 8657-610-051-00 | PIN/15X88 * 2 2

12 | 1427-317-003-00 | CLIP, PIN I e 2 2

13 | 1682-408-220-00 | HOSE/DERIVERY ASSY | % | o e

14 | 3768-185-022-10 | ADAPTER (90° /PUNP) | ! I I

15 | 1342-402-006-00 | BAND, WIRE/250 | PR N N
16 | 1675-506-002-00 | ADAPTER/L/PT1/8 ¥ T




FIG. 12

21

HEIGHT ADJUST SYSTEM (M17, M23 TYPE)

8657-611
S TYPE OF MODEL 1{c|e
KEY| PART CODE DESCRIPTION P I"SHU54F | SHNG4F | SHNGAN | SWHGAM | SN T|{O|R| REMARKS
Clr 23 E4 17 23 CiL|P
1 |8657-611-002-10 SHAFT/ADJUST ¥ 1 1
2 8557‘7‘(?'“1_!—001-00 NUT/ADIUST | i T e e e
‘‘‘‘‘ 3 | V411-260-012-00 | WASHER /W12 . e P -
4 | v500-163-003-50 | PIN, SPLIT/3 X35 % T I
5 | 8657-611-003-00 | WASHER/13X26X06 P S e . P —
6 | V304-260-012-00 NUTA\HZ # 3 3
7 | 8657-611-230-00 | NUT/GAUGE COMP | # i T e e E R
8 | 8657-611-004-00 | KNOB/10X33 ¥ i R
9 | V580-140-402-50 | PIN, SPRING/4 X25 ¥ T B e i e e
10 | 8657-611-220~10 | PLATE/GUIDE COMP | % i T R e e
11 | A101-212-003-00 | BUSH/14X16X10 * T i
12 | V211-360-802-50 | BOLT, SEMS % N
13 | 8657-611-005-00 | PLATE/I/25X80 * i T
14 | V120-264-000-80 | SCREW, PLUS/M4X8 % ; e




22

FIG. 13 LABEL (M17, M23 TYPE)
50 Bl 5] (A
3 4 5 6

r
12-8 10 ¢
, /,J; 12-13& " B
% & Tmu@ﬁ e
é
il
= 45
e
o 0
’ T
) 10
8658-9G1A
S TYPE OF MODEL ' cla
KEY | PART CODE DESCRIPTION P "SHNSAF | SWWSAF | SWMGAN | SHMS4M | SNG4 T|O |R| REMARKS
C |4 23 E4 17 23 CiL P
1 | 2500-901-027-00 | LABEL/CE * I T
2 | 8654-801-001-00 | LABEL/NOISE/L¥A/105 | # L crYeUYUTZy€yrr+
3 | 8595-901-006-00 | LABEL/WARNING/BELT | # L N
4 | 8595-901-007-00 | LABEL/WARNING/HOT s | 7 i orTTTYTITTUTTUTTTTT
"""" 5 | 2500-901-014-30 | LABEL/DANGER | # e 2
______ 6 | 8654-901-002-00 | LABEL/PTO * I I
7 |1593-901-015-00 | LABEL/MAINTENANCE | * | | | ! i
8 | 8658-901-001-00 | LABEL/CUTTING | # | L T
9 | 8657-901-001-00 | LABEL/ADJUST | * | i i
10 | 8657-901-002-00 | LABEL/GAUGE IS T i




FIG. 14

LABEL (F, ME4 TYPE)

23

AN O =
y lc=e
£\ %%, =
6 7
IO e
g iop
@ 09) (0)
8
8668-9018
s TYPE OF MODEL (1cla
KEY | PART CODE DESCRIPTION P I"SMWGAF | SHMGAF | SHMGAN | SMHBAM | SHNGAM TI0|R| REMARKS
C i 23 £4 17 23 ciL P
______ 1 |2500-901-027-00 | LABEL/CE BE ! R !
2 | 8654-901-001-00 | LABEL/NOISE/L¥A/105 | % | ' | ' '
3 |8595-901-006-00 | LABEL/WARNING/BELT | * ! ! ! N
4 | 8595-901-007-00 | LABEL/WARNING/HOT £ 1 P b
5 | 2500-901-014~30 | LABEL/DANGER % 2 2 A
6 | 8654-001-002-00 | LABEL/PTO ¥ ! o s
''''' 7 |1593-901-015-00 | LABEL/MAINTENANCE ¥ ! L !
8 |8658-901-001-00 | LABEL/CUTTING % L ! !




24

FIG. 15 COMPONENT PARTS FOR 8597 — 101 — 500 — 00 ON Fig.1
8587-1015
S TYPE OF MODEL TclaG
KEY| PART CODE DESCRIPTION P I"SWMSAF | SWNGAF | SHMGAM | SWMBAM | SMWBAM TIO R REMARKS
Clk 23 E4 17 23 cCiL P
1 |8595-101-422-00 | FITTING YOKE s 1 T 1 11T rtrs
2 | 8657-101-501-00 | AS YOKE assyl | | | oy vy
3 | 8597-101-501-00 | SHAFTYOKE ASSY | # creeUTUTTTTYTYTTT
4 |8597-101-502-00 | SLEEVEYOKE * LI A N N
5 | 8654-101-230-00 | JOURNALCROSSE ~ ASSY | #* ettt
6 | 8654-101-232-00 | GREASENIPPLE % 2
7 | 8654-101-233-00 | SURCLIP/HOLE P LR




25

FIG. 16 COMPONENT PARTS FOR 8597 — 101 — 510 — 00 ON Fig.1

8597-1018
S TYPE OF MODEL 1lcic

KEY| PART CODE DESCRIPTION P "SG4T | SHNSAF | SNo4W | SWio4N | SHisan T|0|R| REMARKS
Clu 23 E4 17 23 clL|P

______ 1 | 8595-101-422-00 | FITTING YOKE * T 7

,,,,,, Z . 8657-101-501-00 | AS YOKE ASSY | # ; T

3 |8654-101-222-00 | SHAFTYOKE ASSY| # | i e

4 | 8654-101-212-00 | SLEEVEYOKE assy L s |7 i .

5 | 8654-101-230-00 | JOURNALCROSSE  ASSY | ¥ | R R

6 | 8654-101-232-00 | GREASENIPPLE * ; 7

7 | 8654-101-233-00 | SURCLIP/HOLE | § e K S R




26

FIG. 17 COMPONENT PARTS FOR 8654 — 101 —410—00 ON Fig.2
8654-1014
S TYPE OF MODEL I [cle
KEY | PART CODE DESCRIPTION P ITSHMSAF | SHMGAF | SHMBAM | SMSAN | SHMSAM TIO|R REMARKS
C Ik 23 £4 17 23 cCiL P
1 | 8654-101-221-00 | FITTINGYOKE * L L
44444 2 | 8657-101-511-00 | SHAFT YOKE  ASSY| % 1 I
3 | 8654-101-230-00 | JOURNALCROSSE  ASSY | # | ' | ocerreUeUeyvy vy v
4 |8654-101-232-00 | GREASENIPPLE % L i
5 | 8654-101-233-00 | SURCLIP/HOLE % 1 ety
6 | 8595-101-412-00 | AS3-) ASSY | # I T
7 | 8657-101-811-00 | SLEEVEYORK & | o o
8 |B654-101-230-00 | JOURNALCROSSE ASSY | * | ' | e
9 | 8654-101-232-00 | GREASENIPPLE * ! A
10 | 8654-101-233-00 | SURCLIP/HOLE * i ey




27

FIG. 18 COMPONENT PARTS FOR 8657 — 101 — 810 —-00 ON Fig.1
8667-1018
S TYPE OF MODEL Tclac
KEY | PART CODE DESCRIPTION P TSWM5AF | SHMBAF | SKMSAH | SHHMSAM | SHMGAM T|O R REMARKS
C | 23 E4 17 23 CiL|P
1 | 8595-101-422-00 | FITTING YOKE x| T
2 18657-101-501-00 | AS YOKE ASSY | # ) !
444444 3 | 8657-101-511-00 | SHAFT YOKE ASSY | # | R
4 | 8657-101-811-00 | SLEEVEYORK % DN
5 | 8654-101-230-00 | JOURNALCROSSE ASSY |+ | | | | > T
6 | 8654-101-232-00 | GREASENIPPLE | * ¢
7 |8654-101-233-00 | SURCLIP/HOLE £ | s




28

NUMERICAL INDEX 8658-097-100-00

PART CODE FIG. KEY PART CODE FIG. KEY PART CODE FI1G. KEY
A101-212-003-00 12 11| v401-160-010-00 10 14 | V707-140-055-00 1 34
K182-002-002-00 11 6 10 17 2 22
K182-032-000-00 11 4| V401-160-012-00 9 9 | V707-140-062-00 1 19
K182-032-001-00 11 5 10 3 2 11
K182-032-002-00 11 7 10 32 4 10
K182-032-003-00 11 8 10 35 4 23
V120-264-000-80 12 14 11 3] V721-103-108-00 2 8
V201-260-808-00 1 14 | V401-160-016-00 3 7 1 V744-130-551-20 2 23
V201-361-203-00 10 2 7 16 | V744-135-520-80 4 8
10 31 | V401-160-020-00 4 27 4 21

10 34 | V411-260-012-00 9 7| V760-150-000-00 3 15

11 2 10 41 4 11

V203-361-003-50 10 13 12 3 4 14
10 16 | V411-260-014-00 1 40 7 6

V211-260-801-60 2 7 2 28 7 14
V211-260-803-00 1 13 | V411-260-016-00 7 38 7 34
V211-261-002-50 4 2 9 8 8 8
4 13 | V411-260-022-00 7 33 8 17

7 26 8 16 | V762-150-000-00 10 30

8 3| V500-163-002-50 7 39 | 1342-402-006-00 11 15

¥211-360-802-50 12 12 | V500-163-003-50 12 4| 1421-502-002-00 9 2
¥211-361-002-00 1 37 | V523-100-801-80 1 12 | 1427-317-003-00 7 29
¥211-561-002-00 9 16 | V580-140-402-50 12 9 8 12
V211-661-002-00 2 26 | V580-140-404-00 7 42 10 20
V304-260-008-00 3 18 | V580-140-504-00 5 4 10 23
V304-260-010-00 1 38 6 4 10 40
2 30 7 32 11 12

4 16 8 6 | 1427-432-005-00 7 5

V304-260-012-00 9 23 8 15 | 1434-211-004-00 3 3
10 26 10 7| 1560-601-028-00 5 3

12 6 10 11 6 3

V304-260-016-00 10 38 | V580-140-604-00 1 2 10 6
V304-460-012-00 9 10 1 5 10 10
V304-460-016-00 3 8 1 8 | 1564-275-007-00 8 7
7 15 | V580-140-804-00 2 2 | 1593-101-012-00 9 22

9 20 | V600-110-600-50 1 28 10 25

V362-260-008-00 5 9 | V600-110-600-60 2 21 | 1593-901-015-00 13 7
5 11 | V600-110-630-40 2 16 14 7

6 9 | V600-110-690-80 4 5 | 1594-218-001-00 2 10

7 19 4 18 | 1594-221-001-00 4 4

7 23 | V704-140-016-00 3 13 4 17

V363-260-008-00 8 21 | V704-140-017-00 3 12 | 1608-206-240-00 11 9
Y401-160-008-00 1 15 | V704-140-030-00 7 4 | 1608-206-241-00 11 10
V401-160-010-00 1 39 | V705-140-052-00 4 6 | 1650-219-009-00 1 20
2 29 4 19 | 1675-506-002-00 11 16




8658-097-100-00

PART CODE FIG. KEY PART CODE FIG. KEY PART CODE FI1G. KEY
1682-408-220-00 11 13 | 8595-306-007-00 4 26 | 8654-101-212-00 16 4
2144-106-005-00 7 8 | 8595-407-003-00 5 10 | 8654-101-221-00 17 1
2149-602-012-00 5 6 | 8595-501-001-10 7 17| 8654-101-222-00 16 3

5 8 7 21 8654-101-230-00 15 5

6 6 8 18 16 5

6 8 | 8595-501-007-00 7 13 17 3
2500-901-014-30 13 51 85695-501-008-00 7 37 17 8

14 5 | 8595-501-280-00 1 7 18 5
2500-901-027-00 13 1} 8595-501-310-00 7 1 3654-101-232-00 15 6

14 11 8595-501-320-00 7 10 16 6
3621-211-003-00 3 14 | 8595-501-350-00 7 11 117 4
3664-416-072-00 7 20 | 8595-501-360-00 7 12 17 9

8 22 | 8595-505-002-00 7 28 18 6
3670-701-010-00 7 3 8 11 8654-101-233-00 15 7
3137-341-006-00 3 16 | 8595-505-051-20 7 2z 16 7
3737-341-007-00 3 17 8 20 17 5
3746-111-011-00 3 6 | 8595-510-002-00 9 6 17 10
3768-185-022-10 11 14 | 8595-510-004-00 9 1 18 7
7955-201-026-00 1 16 | 8595-510-370-00 9 15 | 8654-101-410-00 2 1

2 5 | 8595-510-391-00 9 12 | 8654-201-041-10 2 14
7957-405-003-00 5 9 14 | 8654-201-081-00 1 27
8593-014-200~10 11| 8595-510-440-00 9 17 | 8654-201-082-10 1 30
8595-101-412-00 17 6 | 8595-510-441-00 9 18 8654-201-410-10 2 13
8595-101-422-00 15 1] 8595-608-081-00 10 1 3654-202-016-00 3 2

16 1] 8595-608-082-00 5 2 3 b)

18 1 6 2 | 8654-301-004-00 4 7
8595-201-011-00 2 4 10 5 4 20
8595-201-012-00 2 6 10 9 | 8654-301-081-10 4 3
8595-201-013-00 2 9 | 8595-608-083-00 9 4 | 8654-501-006-10 7 9
8595-201-015-00 2 15 | 8595-608-820-00 10 8 8654-501-041-00 1 18
8595-201-016-00 2 17 | 8595-608-870~00 9 21 8 19
8595-201-017-00 2 18 10 24 | 8654-501-042-00 T 40
8095-201-021-00 2 19 ] 8595-901-006-00 13 3 | 8654-501-043-00 7 41
8595-201-022~00 2 20 14 3 8654-501-201-00 7 2
8596-201-025-00 2 12 | 8595-901-007-00 13 4 | 8654-501-283-00 7 31
§595-211-002-10 1 11 14 4 8 14
8595-211-004-20 1 22 | 8597-101-500-00 1 1 10 28
85956-211-005-10 1 23 | 8597-101-501-00 15 3 8654-510-012-10 9 19
8595-211-010-00 1 24 | 8597-101-502-00 15 4 | 8654-510-041-00 9 3
8595-211-021-00 1 25 | 8597-101-510-00 1 4 8654-510-430-00 9 11
8595-211-022-00 1 26 | 8597-202-501-00 3 10 8654-510-440-00 9 13
8095-211-024-00 i 33 | 8597-301-002-00 1 41 8654-901-001-00 13 2
8595-211-200-20 1 21 2 21 14 2
8595-306-005-00 4 25 | 8597-608-510-00 10 43 | 8654-901-002-00 13 6
8595-306-006-00 4 28 | 8597-608-520-00 10 44 14 6

29



30

8658-097-100-00
PART CODE FIG. KEY PART CODE FIG. KEY PART CODE FIG. KEY

8657-101-501-60 15 2 | 8657-611-002-10 12 1
16 2 | 8657-611-003-00 12 5
18 2 1 8657-611-004-00 12 8

8657-101-511-00 17 2 ] 8657-611-005-00 12 13
18 31 8657-611-220-10 12 10

8657-101-810-00 1 71 8657-611-230-00 12 7

8657-101-811-00 17 71 8657-901-001-00 13 9
18 41 8657-901-002-00 13 10

8657-201-081-00 1 10 | 8658-201-042-00 2 24

8657-201-082-00 1 17 1 8658-201-043-00 2 25

8657-201-083-00 1 18 1 8658-201-052-00 1 35

8657-201-084-00 1 29 | 8658-201-053-00 1 36

8657-201-085-00 1 31| 8658-202-200-00 3 9

3657-201-086-00 1 32 | 8658-301-001-00 4 9

8657-202-003-00 3 1 4 22
3 4 | 8658-306-003-00 4 29

8657-203-001-00 3 19 | 8658-402-410-00 5 1

8657-301-004-00 4 1| 8658-402-510-00 6 1

8657-301-005-00 4 12 | 8658-407-051-00 6 5

8657-301-008-00 4 24 | 8658-407-052-00 6 1

8657-301-009-00 4 156 | 8658-407-410-00 5 5

8657-501-500-00 8 4 1 8658-407-420-00 5 7

8657-501-501-00 8 5| 8658-501-210-00 8 1

8657-501-520-10 8 9 | 8658-501-220-00 8 2

8657-501-530-00 1 30 | 8658-501-410-00 7 24
8 13 | 8658-501-420-00 7 25

8657-501-540-00 8 10 | 8658-501-430-00 1 35

8657-501-540-01 7 27 | 8658-501-440-00 7 36

§657-608-051-10 10 33 | 8658-608-510-00 10 45

8657-608-0562-00 10 19 | 8658-901-001-00 13 8
10 22 14 §

8657-608-053-10 10 39

8657-608-510-00 10 42

8657-608-590-10 10 36

8657-608-610-10 10 37

8657-608-810-00 10 4

8657-608-820-00 1 18

8657-608-330-00 10 21

8657-608~850-00 10 12

8657-608-860-00 10 15

8657-608-870-00 10 217

8657-608-880-00 10 29

8657-610-051-00 11 11

8657-610-510-20 11 1

8657-611-001-00 12 2




31

ST B KOO g F1 g Z ASYI/4HAQD | 18 01
Z1 1 g 21 HAONYO/ 1349V | L S |AKOD A/BY/1THE/NHAQD | 2 01 0EXZIH/1708
g Z 085/DNIH-0 | 8 ¥1 L g HE/1198/83A00 | 91 &
17 g QE/MD0TINN | 9 o1 ONILLIND/196¥1{ ¢ G dHDD A/HT/1TES/NAADD | 97 z 0ZX0TH/ 1704
£7 L 1 A g g H1/1784/93400 | ¥ I 08¥8 K/I7049
A [ S B S A /789y, v v ]« SIXpEXgz/¥aTI00 g L
5 g g e1 1Snray/144gy1 | ¢ L ISMEHL Y100 | 97 2
11 g g 21 CEXOT/AONY | ¢ £ EX9EX92/4¥ 1100 | g1 i
B g YEHSYA/LON | ¢ 3 77 ¥ Z ¥ STXOTIN (S)1104
97 i CUIXOZH/ION | 7 g §IX90NQ0/AAY | 6 ¥ HOY¥E/4Y 1100 | 01 11
8¢ 01 g 81 A 11 97 01
02 I S O B A T 0y A R A A 1104
c1 JA ¢ L1 [ 01 Z Z
g ¢ GIW/LAN | G 91 07 01 187 1 GZX0TH/1074
9 Z1 g T JASSY  ASSOHDTYNYNOrL | 77 g 61 ¢ [019A/1188
97 01 1 LAS TYSHIAINA/INIOL | 62 L NId“dITD | 91 z FOCo/q4 NI YaS
€7 6 071 1 4addn/asyo | gz T 5009/94 ‘ONIYVHY
0T I PIW/AION Y 1oy [ [ HHAQT/HASYD | 12 A 9009 dY‘ONIWYAL
81 ¢ 2 W/LON ASSY TYSHHAINN/INTIOL | ¥ H TAATE/HSYD | 01 Z ZHSS0E9 T1VE/DNINVHM
4 71 {dWOD HONVD/ L MO0 HY/4v34/8NH | 8 g L1 4
4 71 LSAPav/1nn KO0 H1/4V84/90H | 9 g I v 1ZHSE80Z9 TIVE/DNINVEE
a7 ¥ ASSY  AYYAINAG/ESOH | § q 7% 1
0t Z HAAOH/HBAT0H | 9 g 18/4Y0 | 18 [
8e ot ol 10N dW00 HAV/HOLIH | 2 Lol QzXyexoesHsna sz 1|
0¢ 0T | d9K-6/dSv¥auD°“81ddIN | 9 g1 q g 0ZX0SX9Z/HsN4d | 02 1 T1y4/0NTYYag
L1 g 8 LY 87 01 21 ¥
g g i 41 ia! g g ¥ ONIYYHE
ve L g 91 18 L STXSIXZZ/HSNG | <1 11 065z/8491n°anvg
y1 L g g1 B1ddINISYEED | ¥1 B g L1 |ASSY 4-ESY
9 A S I S [ D RE/4NdS/UYHED | 21 ¢ 8 1 0EXeg¥0e/HsN€ {z 8L |
Al i pe T pZ/40dS/4VED | 31 g SI1Xgzx0z/Hsna | 7 91
11 v ¢l z 14S 7-62/713A94/4VED | 01 ¢ SIXQIN9I/HSNE | ST |ASSY HA0A SY
31 ¢ ASYAYDHT14dIN | 17 1 1S Z-T7/7T4A56/9VED | 11 71 0TX9TX¥1/HSNG | & £ IASSY NOISNRL/KYY
T b HOIS/TYIEN | 01 9 ee 01 HY/4VAY/1a%0v4g | g1 6 |ASSY HY/WYY
Z1 i MAINAD/ VIR | L7 L JdHOD M/ THARM/ YN0 | BT 0T (dHOD BU/7HYAY/I330¢4Y | b 01
Sy oL | v I S ST 01 |dWOD  H¥/GIW/LEMOVYE | 17 0T |dWOD  H¥/QIK/KYY
L7 0T |ASSy HYAS/UINIT | T L IASSY TIIHA/AH04 | 2T 01 ldWDD  HT/0IW/1a¥ovdd | oy 01
b ¥l Le 01 |d¥OD /9404 | 1 01 INO¥A/LAYOYVYEE | 9T 01 1dHOD H1/0IW/HYY
e €1 LOH/ONINYYR/T84Y¥T | 9¢ 01 dHOD y/4804 | 1 11 |dWOD HANITAQ/LAaXoved | 171 6 |ASSY H1/KYY
g ¥ I L1 IY0ADNILITA | g2 A H/4SY0/1aM0vV4d | 2 g
g ¢1 1789/9NINYYa/1HEY T | T 91 v Z H1/8SYy0/14%0vig | 67 L {dHOD HY/90NV9 /KUY
N 2 S S B | L R Lo 7 91X8K (S) SWAS‘LT08 |1 I
g £1 SEVRECYARE! g TY0A DNILITS | 77 71 v L ldWoD H1/4990V9/KyY
Z al ] 11 1vdS/1800 | 78 1 7% 01
z €1 | SOT/VAT/ASION/TH8YT | T 9 dHOD H/VS/¥AKON/¥0BA | €] 1 SHAS 1108 | ¥ 01 dHOD INOHA/HYY
L Al 1 8§ [dEQD A/PS/HEAOH/NDHEA | 9 8 08XZIH/1108 | 91 11 §/11d/1/4941dvay
L £1 AONVNILINIVRH/138Y1 | ¥ 11 ASSY WAGNITAD | 7 11 A 11 {dKnNd/ ,06)¥a1dyay
01 ¢ guN¥n/1E4Y7 | 01 g TYSHEAING/HIA0D | ¥e 01 OEXZIN/1104 | & T7 | 3014140(,08)481dYQY
ON ° A3Y NOTI4TYDS34 on ¢ 43 NOTILATHOSET ON ° 484 NOTI1dI¥D590 oN - a3y NOILdI¥DS3]
I d £2°60°68 %% XHUNT  TYOILRGVHATY  sxx VO-001-260-859¢ 67044



32

¢ 11 ¥ g1 11 ¢ dH0D AETINd
¢g 01 L L1 YHOAIARATS | ¢ 7
A 01 % 91 |ASSY AY0AZAEATS | 91 1 (/1) NIVYQ‘BNTd
¢ 01 i Q1 AM0ATARRTIS | c¢ I CLY08/1/8LY 14
8 6 ZTH/dS YANSYR | 82 i 7 T/HIHS | 93¢ 1 6SA08/1/81V1d
....................................... L1 el | e ey R ... 08X87/1/81Y71d
! 01 q1 Z 01 Z1  |duoo BQIND/alvld
62 Z ¥2 1 g i1 NOLSId
6¢ 1 OTH/4S“¥ausyYa | €2 1 7 0/WIHS | 61 i 4SYAYD/ 2414
¢l 1 § W/dS‘¥Ausya | 61 4 4 Z f OFY  8/5NI¥dSNIA
91 8 L1 Z ] 1
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, ee L | zZW/OACMEHSYM {97 L\ s L
97 7 g7 1 T°0/HIHS | Z 1 B oOYX  9/DNIHdS NId
0¥ 1 PIW/Td YAHSYR | € 91 11 01
g ¢ WAYO T47¥9°4IHSYA | € ST JASSY IYORLAVHS | L 01
¢l Z T0XGeNSF/ugHsSyR | € 4 HAIS/LAVHS | o1 g
¢ L GOXOCKOS/HAHSYA | VT A INdIN0/LIVES | 8 9
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, L8 | ZXORXLZ/MEMSYM VB % | RS L
¢z ¥ g0%09X0z/4ausya | 21 1 INANI/IAYHS | ¥ g
51 8 COXOPX9T/HIHSYA | 22 1 HAINOOD/LAYES | b g f0VY  G/DNIHdS*NId
¢ 71 9ON9ZXET/HANSYA | 1 Z1 LSNPay/LaAvHS | 2% L OVYP/DNINAS ‘NId
22 g s g1 5 Z1 67Y% P/ONINASNId
0z L OTXLIXET/HdHSYA | 7 LT |ASSY AY0K L4VHS | ¥ 21 gex  ©/IITdS NId
S Y U SN 4 S SRS I 12, vl |s& L 1 §72% §/11TdSNId
1% 01 9 [ 972G65801/110°TV4S | ¢ g UNTTNTd
L 6 7TW/ Hausya | €2 4 ZT8G0E0L/1I01Yas | ¢ 8 WIVRNIJ
g 8 02 ¥ £l L ZITX0Z/NId
8¢ L 9TH / MIOUSYR | 4 ¥ H 3 CCTN61/NId
il ¢ YAHSYA | 21 Z 8 01
I T 4 S L JASSY  y-00°€X8/HMIL P e L\ L 1 N
L g1 91 I 1I0/71¥3S | ¢ g
01 L1 Al z1 YXFN/SNTI ATHIS | 7 g 96X9T/N1d
g L1 L1 ¢ NOISNHAL NIVHOaou | ¥ B S9XGT/NTd
L g1 L1 6  JASSY 14117008 | 22 01
¢ Z L g1 AT0H/dIT0ENS | 4 11 DNIYOVd 0¥ | 81 01 CFAYT/NId
6 r e 1T | NOISIJd‘HH4d0LS | 61 ] A e L L geXSI/NId
3 1 0y 1 YAROK/HIddOLS | 9 ¥ D OZG/dYINSONTE | 1T 11 §9YST/NId
3 1 qUIN | B2 01 i L 2 08/d¥NS ONIY | BT 01 IVXZI/NId
11 L |Assy TT9HA | 12 §  [dHOD ¥AddoLIS | 21 ¢ 3 LI/AYNS“ONTY | B1 g
g1 g g7 01 er ¢ 2 9T/J¥NS*ONTIY | 81 13 eeIXZ1/NId
12 L 72 6 4iaddols | €2 % 07 g
LT Lo__|_ _INOMA/ASAYH/THAHA | 9T ¢ INOISNHL NIVHO‘DNTHdS | 0T 1 A T 2 A A BOTXZI/NTA |
el g Ty L gG0JH/oNTYdS | 77 Z 9 I 2CYOT/NId
0¢ L 01 01 11 z i1 g
01 L |Assy AON¥D/18HA | 8 01 ¥E 1 g7 L TEAGO/NTd
L7 i 0ZW/4s‘ygusya | ¢ g 61 1 AYNS/DNIY | 67 i T2TTYHYA/NId
31 L ¢ g ZEOOR/ONTINAS | ¥ ¢ 6 g
L 2 9IH/ds*¥dusya | 6 4 A110/0NTYdS | T ¢ LETGA/ARTING | 2 4 |dW0D 90VH/N1d
oN v a8y NOILdT¥Dsad ON ° 43Y NOTLIdT¥OSEd ON A9y NOTLJIHDSHA ON 49y NGILdI¥08H4
7 "4 £7°¢0°68 wxx XHONI  TYDILHAVHITY  sxx ¥-001-.60-969% 67049









